TOWN OF LONG LAKE

Ordinance prohibiting the use and operation of motorboats on the waters of Lost Lake.

WHEREAS the Town Board of the Town of Long Lake, Florence County, in the interest of public health and safety, deems it necessary to regulate the recreational uses on the waters of Lost Lake, does hereby exercise policy powers inherent in a Town Board and ordains as follows:

SECTION 1.

The word "motorboats" whenever used in this Ordinance means any boat propelled by machinery, whether or not such machinery is the principal source of propulsion, but does not include a boat which has a valid marine document issued by the bureau of customs of the United States government or any federal agency successor thereto.

SECTION 2.

The use and operation of motorboats is hereby prohibited on the waters of Lost Lake, located in Sections 1 and 12, Township 39 North, Range 15 East, Town of Long Lake.

SECTION 3.

Any person guilty of violation of this prohibition, shall upon conviction thereof, be subject to a forfeiture of not less than Ten (\$10.00) Dollars, not more than Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars for each violation together with the costs of action and in default of the payment thereof, to be imprisoned in the County Jail of Florence County until such forfeiture and subsequent costs have been paid, but not to exceed thirty (30) days.

SECTION 4.

A copy of this order shall be posted at all public access points located on the said Lost Lake. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication or posting as required by law, and a signed certified copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Madison, Wisconsin.